## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

### EPAS ID: PAT2653621

502607216			REEL: 031810 FRAME: 0173			
Signature:		/Megan L. Stembridge/		PATENT		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MEGAN L. STEMBRIDGE				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		0112068-00131				
Correspondent Name:       MICHAEL D. BAIN         Address Line 1:       850 WINTER STREET         Address Line 2:       WILMERHALE         Address Line 4:       WALTHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 02451						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: MICHAEL D. BAIN						
Email: megan.stembridge@wilmerhale.com						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:						
Patent Number: 770820						
			7957990			
		78612				
		80280				
Property Type		Number				
	I				]	
Postal Code:	02026					
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS					
City:	DEDHAM					
Street Address:	3 ALLIED DRIVE, #400					
Name:	REFLEXIS SYSTEMS, INC.					
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
VELOCITY VENTURE FUNDING, LLC				1	2/18/2013	
			lame		Execution Date	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY				
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				

Date:	12/18/2013				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Velocity IP Lien Release 2#page1.tif source=Velocity IP Lien Release 2#page2.tif source=Velocity IP Lien Release 2#page3.tif					

#### SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION

WHEREAS, Reflexis Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor") and Velocity Financial Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation and the predecessor in interest to Velocity Venture Funding, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Secured Party"), entered into a certain Patent Grant of Security Interest (the "Security Agreement"), dated as of February 19, 2010, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 24, 2010 at Reel 023981 and Frame 0794, that by its terms granted Secured Party a security interest in certain intellectual property (the "Patents") listed in the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement provides that Secured Party shall execute and deliver to the Debtor a termination of all security interests granted by Debtor upon the payment and full performance in full of all obligations incurred under the loan agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has or has caused to be paid and satisfied in full the obligations for which the security interest in the Patents was granted.

NOW THEREFORE the parties hereto agree that Secured Party hereby releases and/or reassigns to the Debtor the security interest in the Patents listed in the attached Schedule A granted to the Secured Party under the Security Agreement. The Secured Party also hereby releases its security interest in the Patents.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto by the signature below of their duly authorized representatives agree to be bound by the provisions of this Security Agreement Termination as of the date of execution, this 18 day of December, 2013.

VELOCITY VENTURE FUNDING, LLC, as successor in interpst to Velocity Pinancial Group, Inc. Jan Haa Dires I dan Name Title: Then personally appeared the above named  $\underline{\neg}_{AA} + \underline{H}_{BAO}$ and acknowledged the foregoing act to be his/her free act and deed, before me, this 13 day of \_\_\_\_\_ Sec. 2013. Notary Public 7/14/2014 My commission expires: WA COMMISSION EXELUES 7/14/2014 NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS A NOSADREE H NHOP OFFICIAL SEAL

County of Cost ( State of Jiliwors)

PATENT REEL: 031810 FRAME: 0176

# Schedule A

Title	US. Patent No.	Issue Date
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMMUNICATING	8028039	09/27/2011
DATA BETWEEN WIRELESS MOBILE HAND-HELD		
COMPUTER AND A BACK-END COMPUTER SYSTEM		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FACILITATING THE	7861281	12/28/2010
TRANSFER OF INFORMATION RELATING TO		
QUALITY OF AN ORGANIZATION		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING ASSET	7957990	06/07/2011
INSTALLATION AND EVALUATION		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FACILITATING SALES	7708202	05/04/2010
UTILIZING CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP		
MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY		